

No. 22-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



GREEN HAVEN PREPARATIVE MEETING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FREDERICK R. DETTMER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF FREDERICK R. DETTMER
35 Arbor Glen
New Rochelle, New York 10801
(914) 738-8782
fdettmer@aol.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
THE PROCEEDINGS TO DATE	11
1. Standing	11
2. Constitutional Standard.....	12
3. Substantial Burden Test.....	13
4. Statutory Construction	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	17
1. Standing	18

	PAGE
2. First Amendment Rights of Religious Organizations, Churches, Ministers and Unincarcerated Religionists in the Prison Setting	20
3. Substantial Burden	26
4. Statutory Construction	28
CONCLUSION	33
 APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated October 18, 2021	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, dated December 3, 2019	35a
Appendix C: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, dated October 30, 2019	39a
Appendix D: Excerpt of Transcript of Proceedings in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, dated October 30, 2019	41a
Appendix E: Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Regulations Involved in the Case Pursuant to the Rules of the United States Supreme Court, Rule 14(1)(f).....	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v Am. Humanist Assn.</i> , ___ US ___, 139 SCt 2067, 204 LEd2d 452 (2019)	23, 25, 31
<i>Bader v Wren</i> , 532 FSupp2d 308 (DNH 2008)	4
<i>Beard v Banks</i> , 548 US 521, 126 SCt 2572, 165 LEd2d 697 (2006)	23
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v United States</i> , 541 US 176, 124 SCt 1587, 158 LEd2d 338 (2004)	30
<i>Bostock v Clayton County</i> , ___ US ___, 140 SCt 1731, 207 LEd2d 218 (2020)	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 US 682, 134 SCt 2751, 189 LEd2d 675 (2014)	14, 26, 28
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520, 113 SCt 2217, 124 LEd2d 472 (1993)	18, 19
<i>City of Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 US 507, 117 SCt 2157, 138 LEd2d 624 (1997)	1, 2

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Sts. v Amos,</i> 483 US 327, 107 SCt 2862, 97 LEd2d 273 (1987)	23
<i>Cutter v Wilkinson,</i> 544 US 709, 125 SCt 2113, 161 LEd2d 1020 (2005)	27
<i>Denver & R. G. W. R. Co. v Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen,</i> 387 US 556, 87 SCt 1746, 18 LEd2d 954 (1967)	29
<i>DOC v. New York,</i> ___ US ___, 139 SCt 2551, 204 LEd 2d 978 (2019).....	23
<i>Engel v Vitale,</i> 370 US 421, 82 SCt 1261, 8 LEd2d 601 (1962)	15
<i>Espinoza v Montana Dept. of Revenue,</i> ___ US ___, 140 SCt 2246, 207 LEd2d 679 (2020)	25
<i>Faretta v California,</i> 422 US 806, 95 SCt 2525, 45 LEd2d 562 (1975)	2
<i>Fay v Noia,</i> 372 US 391, 83 SCt 822, 9 LEd2d 837 (1963)	2
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v Argus Leader Media,</i> ___ US ___, 139 SCt 2356, 204 LEd2d 742 (2019)	30

	PAGE(S)
<i>Girouard v United States</i> , 328 US 61, 66 SCt 826, 90 LEd 1084 (1946)	17
<i>Gonzalez v U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 975 F3d 788 (9th Cir 2020)	31
<i>Green Haven Prison Preparative Mtg. of the Religious Socy. of Friends v NY State Dept. of Corr. & Community Supervision</i> , 16 F.4th 67 (2d Cir 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Haven Prison Preparative Mtg. v NY State Dept. of Corr. & Community Supervision</i> , 2019 US Dist LEXIS 208222, 2019 WL 6498252 (SDNY 2019)	5
<i>Holt v Hobbs</i> , 574 US 352, 135 SCt 853, 190 LEd 2d 747 (2015).....	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v EEOC</i> , 565 US 171, 132 SCt 694, 181 LEd2d 650 (2012)	1, 19, 22
<i>Human Rights Defense Ctr. v Baxter County Arkansas</i> , 999 F3d 1160 (8th Cir 2021)	21
<i>Illinois v Allen</i> , 397 US 337, 90 SCt 1057, 25 LEd2d 353 (1970)	2
<i>Islamic Ctr. of Mississippi, Inc. v Starkville</i> , 840 F2d 293 (5th Cir 1988)	28

	PAGE(S)
<i>Johnson v California</i> , 543 US 499, 125 SCt 1141, 166 LEd2d 798 (2005)	21
<i>Jones v Bock</i> , 549 US 199, 127 SCt 910, 166 LEd2d 798 (2007)	30
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 US 94, 73 SCt 143, 97 LEd 120 (1952)	19
<i>Koger v Bryan</i> , 523 F3d 789 (7th Cir 2008)	27
<i>Korte v Sebelius</i> , 735 F3d 654 (7th Cir 2013)	18
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v Precision Drilling Co., L.P.</i> , 830 F3d 1219 (10th Cir 2016)	31
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Sts. Peter & Paul Home v Pennsylvania</i> , ___ US ___, 140 SCt 2367, 207 LEd2d 819 (2020)	14, 26, 30
<i>Marsh v Chambers</i> , 463 US 783, 103 SCt 3330, 77 LEd2d 1019 (1983)	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v Colorado Civ. Rights Commn.</i> , ___ US ___, 138 SCt 1719, 201 LEd2d 35 (2018)	28
<i>McCurry v Tesch</i> , 738 F2d 271 (8th Cir 1984)	15

	PAGE(S)
<i>McKune v Lile</i> , 536 US 24, 122 SCt 2017, 153 LEd 2d 47 (2002)	25
<i>Murdock v Pennsylvania</i> , 319 US 105, 63 SCt 870, 87 LEd 1292 (1943)	22
<i>Murphy v Collier</i> , ___ US ___, 139 SCt 1111, 204 LEd2d 252 (2019)	21
<i>N.A. of Mfrs. v DOD</i> , ___ US ___, 138 SCt 617, 199 LEd2d 501 (2018)	31
<i>Nichols v United States</i> , ___ US ___, 136 SCt 1113, 194 LEd2d 324 (2016)	30
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 US 513, 134 SCt 2550, 189 LEd2d 538 (2014)	23
<i>O'Lone v Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 US 342, 107 SCt 2400, 96 LEd2d 282 (1987)	12, 13, 20, 21, 25
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v Morrissey-Berru</i> , ___ US ___, 140 SCt 2049, 207 LEd2d 870 (2020)	22
<i>Page v Torrey</i> , 201 F3d 1136 (9th Cir 2000)	30
<i>Pierce v Socy. of Sisters</i> , 268 US 510, 45 SCt 571, 69 LEd 1070 (1925)	23

<i>Roberts v United States Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609, 104 SCt 3244, 82 LEd2d 462 (1984)	23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v Cuomo</i> , 592 US ___, 141 SCt 63, 208 LEd2d 206 (2020)	12, 19, 27
<i>Rotkiske v Klemm</i> , ___ US ___, 140 SCt 355, 205 LEd2d 291 (2019)	30
<i>Salinas v United States RRB</i> , ___ U S ___, 141 SCt 691, 208 LEd2d 608 (2021)	30
<i>Schneider v State</i> , 308 US 147, 60 SCt 146, 84 LEd 155 (1939).....	22, 27
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v Conrad</i> , 420 US 546, 95 SCt 1239, 43 LEd2d 448 (1975)	15
<i>Sperry Prods., Inc. v Assn. of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 132 F2d 408 (2d Cir 1942)	29
<i>Thornburgh v Abbott</i> , 490 US 401, 109 SCt 1874, 104 LEd2d 459 (1989)	12, 21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v Comer</i> , ___ US ___, 137 SCt 2012, 198 LEd2d 551 (2017)	23, 26
<i>Turner v Safley</i> , 482 US 78, 107 SCt 2254, 96 LEd2d 64 (1987)	12, 13, 20, 21, 25

	PAGE(S)
<i>United Mine Workers v Coronado Coal Co.</i> , 259 US 344, 42 SCt 570, 66 LEd 975 (1922).....	29
<i>United States v Bryant</i> , 996 F3d 1243 (11th Cir 2021)	30
<i>United States v Haymond</i> , ___ US ___, 139 SCt 2369, 204 LEd2d 897 (2019)	21
<i>United States v Macintosh</i> , 283 US 605, 51 SCt 570, 75 LEd 1302 (1931)	2
<i>United States v Means</i> , 627 FSupp 247 (DSD 1985)	26
<i>United States v Schwimmer</i> , 279 US 644, 49 SCt 448, 73 LEd 889 (1929).....	2, 17
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v Barnette</i> , 319 US 624, 63 SCt 1178, 87 LE 1628 (1943)	2, 23
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Socy. of NY, Inc. v Vil. of Stratton</i> , 536 US 150, 122 SCt 2080, 153 LEd2d 205 (2002)	22, 27
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 US 679, 13 Wall 679, 20 LEd 666 (1872).....	19
<i>Yellowbear v Lampert</i> , 741 F3d 48 (10th Cir 2014)	24, 26, 27

State Cases

<i>Brown v Father Divine</i> , 163 Misc 796 (NY Co 1937)	29
<i>Harrison v. Hoyle</i> , 24 Ohio St. 254 (Ohio Sup. Ct. 1873).....	20
<i>State v New York Yearly Meeting of Friends</i> , 61 NJ Eq 620, 48 A 227 (NJ Prerogative Ct 1901)	20
<i>White Lick Quarterly Meeting of Friends v. White Lick Quarterly Meeting of Friends</i> , 89 Ind. 136 (Ind. Sup. Ct. 1883)	20

Federal Constitution, Statutes and Rules

United States Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, 14th Amendment, Section 1	6
1 U.S.C. § 1	6, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1997	6, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	6, 10, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)	6, 29

State Statutes

New York Corrections Laws, § 70(2) 6
 New York General Association Law, § 12 6, 29
 New York Religious Corporations Law, § 202. 6
 New York Religious Corporations Law, § 203. 6

Other Authorities

Alternatives to Violence Project: AVP –
 International, <https://avp.international> 4
 Alternatives to Violence Project: AVP – New York,
<https://www.avpny.org/> 4
 Alternatives to Violence Project: AVP – USA,
<https://avpusa.org/> 4
 Scott Christianson, *With Liberty for Some:
 500 Years of Imprisonment in America*
 (Northeastern University Press 1998) 3
*Faith and Practice: The Book of Discipline of the
 New York Yearly Meeting of the Religious
 Society of Friends* (2018). 7, 9, 10
 Derek L. Gaubatz, *RLUIPA at Four: Evaluating
 the Success and Constitutionality of RLUIPA’s
 Prisoner Provisions*, 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub.
 Pol’y 501 (2005) 25
 Gospel According to Matthew, 25:35-36, 40. 1
 Letter from President George Washington to
 Society of Friends, October 13, 1789
 (founders.archives.gov/documents/
 Washington/05-04-02-0188) 18

	PAGE(S)
W. Lewis, <i>From Newgate to Dannemora: The Rise of the Penitentiary in New York, 1796-1848</i> (1965)	3
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989)	2
McGowen, <i>The Well-Ordered Prison: England, 1780-1865</i> in <i>The Oxford History of the Prison: The Practice of Punishment in Western Society</i> (N. Morris & D. Rothman eds. 1995)	3
David J. Rothman, <i>The Discovery of the Asylum: Social Order and Disorder in the New Republic</i> (Aldine Transaction 2008 rev. ed.)	3
Susan Sachs Goldman, <i>Friends in Deed: The Story of Quaker Social Reform in America</i> (Highmark Press 2012)	4
Steven Schlossman, <i>Delinquent Children: The Juvenile Reform School</i> in <i>The Oxford History of the Prison: The Practice of Punishment in Western Society</i> (N. Morris & D. Rothman eds. 1995)	3
Zedner, <i>Wayward Sisters: The Prison for Women</i> in <i>The Oxford History of the Prison: The Practice of Punishment in Western Society</i> (N. Morris & D. Rothman eds. 1995)	3
